noncapital financing activities at June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Immaterial correction
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 the University reported its proportionate share of activity related to post-employment
benefits for its participation in the Commonwealth OPEB plan in accordance with GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other than Pensions. The GASB 75 schedule of employer and non-employer
allocations of the Commonwealth’s OPEB Plan that was utilized to report information within the University’s fiscal 2019
financial statements in accordance with GASB 75 was subsequently revised. The University recorded an immaterial correction
to its previously reported financial statements to properly reflect its revised proportionate share of activity related to post-
employment.

The table below presents the effect on the University’s previously reported net position as a result of the immaterial
correction noted.

2019 Financial
statement line

item as previously
reported

Immaterial
correction related
to GASB statement

No. 75

2019 Financial
statement line item

as restated$ in thousands

Statement of net position impact

Deferred outflows of resources $� 356,683 $� 858 $� 357,541
Net other postemployment benefits liability 718,955 176,714 895,669
Deferred inflows of resources 361,245 (145,335) 215,910

Net position-unrestricted (deficit) (75,609) (30,521) (106,130)

Statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position impact

Operating expenses
Instruction 901,235 11,180 912,415
Research 487,725 3,162 490,887
Public service 83,566 2,685 86,251
Academic support 184,462 2,040 186,502
Student services 158,991 1,760 160,751
Institutional support 269,126 5,200 274,326
Operation and maintenance of capital assets 246,725 1,856 248,581
Scholarships and fellowships 49,509 2 49,511
Auxiliary enterprises 338,207 2,139 340,346
Independent operations 47,785 497 48,282

Total operating expenses $� 3,270,790 $� 30,521 $� 3,301,311

Reclassifications
Certain reclassifications were made in the prior year to conform to current year presentation.

2. Cash Held by State Treasurer
Accounts payable, accrued salaries and outlays for future capital projects to be funded from state-appropriated funds totaled
$38.7 million and $21.0 million at June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019, respectively. The University has recorded a comparable
amount of cash held by the State Treasurer for the benefit of the University, which will be subsequently utilized to pay for such
liabilities. The cash is held in the State Treasurer’s pooled cash account. The Commonwealth requires all bank deposits in excess